

No. 14-493

In The Supreme Court of the United States

KENT RECYCLING SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS, NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION, AND
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KARMA B. BROWN
Counsel of Record
DEIDRE G. DUNCAN
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
kbbrown@hunton.com

December 1, 2014 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Front Cover]

Of Counsel:

ELLEN STEEN
DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue, SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024

PETER TOLSDORF
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

KATIE SWEENEY
AMANDA ASPATORE
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20001

KRISTY A. N. BULLEIT
ANDREW J. TURNER
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Counsel for Utility Water Act Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Jurisdictional Determinations Are Final Agency Action Subject to Judicial Review Under the APA.....	6
A. Jurisdictional Determinations Mark the Consummation of the Corps' Decisionmaking Process as to Jurisdiction.....	8
B. Jurisdictional Determinations Have the Requisite Effects to Meet the Second Prong of the <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> Test.....	9
1. An AJD Is a Legally Binding Determination of CWA Jurisdiction and the Boundaries of that Jurisdiction on a Particular Parcel.	10
2. An AJD Alters the Recipient's Legal Position.....	15
3. An AJD Changes How Land Can Be Used.....	17
4. An AJD Affects the Value of Land.	19
C. Judicial Review of AJDs Pursuant to the APA Is the Only Adequate Remedy.....	20
1. <i>Sackett</i> Recognized the Unfairness of Requiring a Landowner to	

Obtain a Permit for Areas Where Jurisdiction Is Questioned.....	21
2. A Regulated Entity Should Not Be Forced to Ignore an AJD and Await Enforcement to Obtain Judicial Review.....	23
II. A Jurisdictional Determination, Like the Biological Opinion at Issue in <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , Is Judicially Reviewable Final Agency Action.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	7, 23
<i>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 761 F. 3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 24, 25
<i>Butte Env’tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7
<i>Golden Gate Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. U.S. Ar- my Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1417 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	19
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Minn. 2013)	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8, 9

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hanson</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1539 (E.D.N.C. 1985)	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	10, 11, 13
<i>Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Stipo</i> , 658 F.2d 762 (10th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Sackett v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	3, 5, 6, 9, 12, 22
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	10
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Ciampitti</i> , 669 F. Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Ellen</i> , 961 F.2d 462 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
State Cases:	
<i>Bergen Cnty. Assocs. v. Borough of E. Ruth- erford</i> , 12 N.J. Tax 399 (N.J. Tax Ct. 1992)	19
Federal Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 501 <i>et seq.</i> 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	7, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	6

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)	16, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	15, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1344	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	10
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	25
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	25
Legislative History:	
Administrative Procedure Act, S. REP. NO. 752 (1945)	7
Federal Regulations and Rules:	
17 C.F.R. § 229.103	19
33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)	4, 9, 11, 12
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(8)	20
33 C.F.R. pt. 331	12
40 C.F.R. pt. 230, subpt. E	16
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(1)	17, 18
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d)	18
40 C.F.R. §§ 230.70-77	18
40 C.F.R. § 230.91(c)(3)	18
Federal Register:	
78 Fed. Reg. 66,643 (Nov. 6, 2013)	15, 23
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014)	13, 14

Miscellaneous:

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Foundation for Environmental and Economic Progress, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) (No. 04-1034).....	14
Cutler, Justin, Project Manager, Delta Office, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Sacramento Dist., Letter to James Gibson, Gibson & Skordal (Aug. 24, 2000).....	14
Ecosystem Marketplace, State of Biodiversity Markets: Offset and Compensation Programs Worldwide (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ecosystemmarketplace.com/documents/acrobat/sbdmr.pdf	18, 19
Gibson, James, Gibson & Skordal, Letter to Justin Cutler, Project Manager, Delta Office, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Sacramento Dist. (Aug. 17, 2000)	14
Jewell, Michael, Chief, California/Nevada Section, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Sacramento Dist., Letter to James Gibson, Gibson & Skordal (Aug. 13, 2001)	14
McCarthy, Gina, <i>Clearer Protections for Clean Water</i> , Huffington Post (Mar. 25, 2014), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/gina-mccarthy/clearer-protections-for-c b 5029328.html	11
Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/binding	13

- Sunding, David, Review of EPA’s Preliminary Economic Analysis of Guidance Clarifying the Scope of CWA Jurisdiction (July 26, 2011), *available at* <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0409-3514> 18
- Sunding, David & David Zilberman, *The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process*, 42 NAT. RESOURCES J. 59 (2002) 17
- Transcript of Oral Argument, *Sackett v. Entl. Prot. Agency*, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) (No. 10-1062) 6, 21
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 08-02, Jurisdictional Determinations (June 26, 2008), *available at* <http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits/GuidanceLetters.aspx> 4, 8, 11, 12, 13
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Economic Analysis of Proposed Revised Definition of Waters of the United States (Mar. 2014), *available at* <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880-0003> 18
- U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO-04-297, *Waters and Wetlands: Corps of Engineers Needs to Evaluate Its District Office Practices in Determining Jurisdiction* (Feb. 2004) 10, 11, 13
